12. Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year 2025 2024
As restated

Group and Charity £ £

Loans  3,923,420  2,145,715

Grants payable – in two to five years (note 13)   2,556,052   4,910,535

Total creditors falling due after more than one year   6,479,472  7,056,250

Grants payable in two to five years represents committed funding for the initial period of the Podium Analytics Institute for Youth Sports Medicine at Technology at the University of Oxford,
discounted at the 2 year UK gilt rate (2024: 3 year UK gilt rate).

During the year, pursuant to a loan consolidation agreement with the lender, the loans were re-termed to a 2034 maturity. The loans are measured at present value, discounted using a discount rate equivalent
to the 10-year bond yield. The present value of the loans is sensitive to discount rate used. As at 31 May 2025, a 1% increase in the discount rate would reduce the present value of the loans by £338,154.
Interest expense recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities (SOFA) for the year amounted to £156,690 (2024: £38,861).

11. Creditors: amounts falling due within one year Group
2025

Group
2024

Charity
2025

Charity
2024

£ £ £ £

Trade creditors  268,276  211,896  268,276  209,497

Other creditors  25,588  12,826  25,588  12,826

Accruals  109,879  447,719   106,377  447,719

Grants payable (note 13)  3,981,313  4,017,311  3,981,313  4,017,311

Amounts owed by group undertakings  -  -  1  -

Total creditors falling due within one year  4,385,056  4,689,752   4,381,555  4,687,353

85

INTRODUCTION TRUSTEES’ REPORT AUDITOR’S REPORT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ADMIN DETAILSCONTENTS

Podium Analytics Annual Report and Financial Statements 2024–2025

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED  |  FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2025

13. Grants payable Research and education 2025
Total

2024
Total

Group and Charity £ £ £

Grants committed in the year  -  -  233,275

Grant discount   306,179   306,179  259,750

Net grants committed as recognised in the statement of financial activities  306,179   306,179  493,025

Paid during the year  (2,696,660)  (2,696,660)  (1,367,300)

Net movement in grants payable during the year   (2,390,481)  (2,390,481)  (874,275)

Grants payable at 1 June  8,927,846  9,802,121

Grants payable at 31 May   6,537,365  8,927,846

Grants payable – due within one year  3,981,313  4,017,311

Grants payable – due within two to five years   2,556,052   4,910,535

Grants payable at 31 May  6,537,365  8,927,846

Grants committed in the year ended 31 May 2024 represents committed funding to the University of Bath over a two year period in respect of its Adolescent Growth Project.

Grants committed in the year ended 31 May 2022 represents committed funding to the University of Oxford over an initial six year period in respect of the Podium Analytics Institute for Youth Sports Medicine
and Technology, with funding for the extended period to be agreed following a quinquennial review.

It should be noted that the cash payment profile of this funding is phased annually across the initial 6-year period, with cash payments over the next 2 years of £3.9 million and £2.7 million per annum.

[…]

At 31 May

2025

Group and Charity

2025 £ £ £ £ £ £

Cash at bank and in hand  337,038  (125,682)  -  -  -  211,356

Long term borrowings  (2,145,715)  -  (3,770,000)  2,148,985  (156,690)  (3,923,420)

Net debt  (1,808,677)  (125,682)  (3,770,000)  2,148,985  (156,690)  (3,712,064)

At 1 June

2023

Cash flow Increase in
Short Term

Loans

Discounting
of Long Term

Loans

Interest on
Long Term

Loans

At 31 May

2024

2024
As restated

£ £ £ £ £ £

Cash at bank and in hand  396,522  (59,484)  -  337,038

Current borrowings  -  -  (2,380,000)  273,146  (38,861)  (2,145,715)

Net debt  396,522  (59,484)  (2,380,000)  273,146  (38,861)  (1,808,677)

90

INTRODUCTION TRUSTEES’ REPORT AUDITOR’S REPORT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ADMIN DETAILSCONTENTS

Podium Analytics Annual Report and Financial Statements 2024–2025

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED  |  FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2025

19. Prior Year Adjustment

Changes to the balance sheet Group at 31 May 2024 Charity at 31 May 2024

As previously
reported

Adjustment  As restated As previously
reported

Adjustment  As restated

Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year 	 £ £ £ £ £ £

Loans 2,380,000 (234,285) 2,145,715 2,380,000 (234,285) 2,145,715

Grants payable - in two to five years 4,910,535 -  4,910,535 4,910,535 -  4,910,535

7,290,535 (234,285) 7,056,250 7,290,535 (234,285) 7,056,250

A prior year adjustment has been made to discount the loan classified within Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than one year, which should have been discounted using an appropriate discount
rate in accordance with the charity’s accounting policies.	 The gross loan balance of £2,380,000 had a present value of £2,145,715 as at 31 May 2024. This results in a loan discounting reserve of £234,285,
representing the difference between the gross loan amount and its discounted present value.

Additionally, interest of £38,861 should have been 	recognised in the prior year relating to the unwinding of the discount on the loan.